The Company purchased an additional 2.44% of the issued capital of Jiaxing Co for  a cash consideration of

Rmb29.4 million from Provincial Investment Co.

A contract between the Company and the Executive Commission was reached whereby the Executive Commission

will enter into a number of contracts relating to Contract No. 8 on behalf of the Company for the purpose of

upgrading the Operating Systems (as defined in the section “Operation of the Expressway” of the prospectus)

of the Shanghai-Hangzhou-Ningbo Expressway. The Company will take the benefit of these contracts when

entered into and will assume the repayment obligations for any drawdowns on World Bank funding in respect

of Contract No. 8.

57

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 1997

33. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

The following pro forma consolidated profit and loss account, which is presented for information purposes

only, has been prepared on the basis as if the current Group structure had been in existence since 1 January

1996.

Two months Ten months Year ended

ended ended 31 December

28 February 1997 31 December 1997 1996

pro forma 1997 pro forma pro forma

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Turnover 63,004 376,785 439,789 273,843

Operating profit before exceptional item 17,827 329,044 346,871 159,964

Exceptional item — 25,355 25,355 —

Operating profit before taxation 17,827 354,399 372,226 159,964

Taxation (5,554) (53,085) (58,639) (60,296)

Profit before minority interests 12,273 301,314 313,587 99,668

Minority interests (1,269) (15,986) (17,255) 186

Net profit attributable to shareholders 11,004 285,328 296,332 99,854

Earnings per share 7.77 cents 3.43 cents

The pro forma earnings per share of 1997 is based on the pro forma net profit attributable to shareholders for

the year ended 31 December 1997 of Rmb296,332,000 and 3,812,785,000 shares, being the weighted average

of 2,909,260,000 domestic shares, as if they were issued on 1 January 1997, and the 1,433,854,500 H Shares

issued on 15 May 1997.

The pro forma earnings per share of 1996 is based on the pro forma net profit attributable to shareholders for

the year ended 31 December 1996 of Rmb99,854,000 and 2,909,260,000 domestic shares as if they were